managing and controlling the exposure to this risk within acceptable parameters, thus, optimizing returns.

The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates
and interest rates.

There have been no significant changes to the Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which it
manages and measures the risk.

Interest risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk since the loans received is agreed at variable interest rate while the most

of assets does not bear interests. The Group does not hedge exposure to interest rate risk.

The following table shows sensitivity of changes of interest rates relating to Group's loans as of 31

December 2018 and 31 December 2017, with the assumptions that all other variables are constant, on

income before taxes.

The analysis was made on the assumption that the outstanding amount of long-term loans at variable

interest rates at the reporting date was outstanding for the entire year.

The average interest rates that applied in 2018 are increased or decreased by 1 percentage point (%).

Amounts are shown in thousands of HRK.

2018

Increase /
decrease in
percentage

Effect on profit

before taxes
HRK'000

HRK +1 %  (5,040)

HRK -1 %  5,040

Sunce koncern d.d. Group

NOTES TO THE CONOSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

2018 Annual Report   69

NOTE 3 – FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2017

Increase /
decrease in
percentage

Effect on profit

before taxes
HRK'000

HRK +1%  (2,528)

HRK -1%  2,528

Foreign currency risk

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations of Euro (EUR) as a significant portion of trade receivables and sales,

cash and long-term borrowings are denominated in those currencies. Other assets and other liabilities are mainly

denominated in Croatian Kuna. Foreign exchange risk is managed using natural hedger, by maintaining a

required level of cash in EUR, in which long-term debt of the Group is denominated.

Exposure of the Group to the foreign currency risk is as follows:

2018 EUR
000' HRK

HRK
000' HRK

Total
000' HRK

Trade receivables 18,244 6,399 24,643